
In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LEIDOS, INC., FKA SAIC, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Edward J. Fuhr*
Counsel of Record
Matthew P. Boshier
Johnathon E. Schronce
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
951 East Byrd St.
Riverfront Plaza,
East Tower
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8200
efuhr@hunton.com

Scott H. Kimpel
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500

Linda E. Kelly
Leland P. Frost
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th St., NW
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for
Amicus Curiae*

*Counsel for
Amicus Curiae*

*Counsel for
Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Contravenes the Text of Rule 10b–5 and the PSLRA.....	5
II. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Expands the Private Right of Action Under Rule 10b–5	10
III. The Complexities of Item 303 Illustrate the Dangers Presented by Allowing Private Enforcement of Disclosure Regulations.....	15
IV. Expansion of the Private Right of Action Under Rule 10b–5 Is Unnecessary	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	11
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beaver Cty. Employees’ Ret. Fund v.</i> <i>Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 1035 (D. Minn. 2015).....	15
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	13
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	14, 19
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	7
<i>Christine Asia Co. v.</i> <i>Alibaba Grp. Holding Ltd.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	15
<i>Dingee v. Wayfair Inc.</i> , No. 15CV6941 (DLC), 2016 WL 3017401 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016).....	15

<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	7
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	6, 8
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	9
<i>In re Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961)	7
<i>In re Lions Gate Entm't Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	15
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2349 (2015)	2
<i>In re Sofamor Danek Group, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2016).....	2, 5
<i>Izadjoo v. Helix Energy Sols. Grp., Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. CV H-15-2213, 2017 WL 590383 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 14, 2017)	15
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	14

<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8, 20
<i>Lopez v. Ctpartners Exec. Search Inc.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 12 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	15
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	8, 13, 15
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	9
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	2, 12, 18, 20
<i>Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8, 20
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	9, 18
<i>Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	4, 13, 14, 19

Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley,
776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

Superintendent of Ins. of State of N. Y. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.,
404 U.S. 6 (1971) 13

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 14

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,
442 U.S. 560 (1979) 11

Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis,
444 U.S. 11 (1979) 11

TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
426 U.S. 438 (1976) 18–19

United States v. O'Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997)..... 7

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991) 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2)..... 8, 9

15 U.S.C. § 78(a) 11

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) 1, 6

15 U.S.C. § 78m	19
15 U.S.C. § 78m(a)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5	20
15 U.S.C. § 80a-3	11

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 229.10 <i>et seq.</i>	12
17 C.F.R. § 229.10(a)	12
17 C.F.R. § 229.303	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)	4
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)(3)(ii)	10
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)	3, 6, 7, 8

Other:

- 2 Thomas Lee Hazen,
Treatise on the
Law of Securities Regulation
§ 9:50 (7th ed. 2016).....4–5, 16, 17, 19
- Adoption of Disclosure Regulation and
Amendments of Disclosure Forms and
Rules, Securities Act Release No. 5983,
42 Fed. Reg. 65,554 (Dec. 23, 1977)..... 12
- Adoption of Integrated Disclosure System,
Securities Act Release No. 6383,
47 Fed. Reg. 11,380 (Mar. 16, 1982). 12
- H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104–369 (1995) 13
- Management’s Discussion & Analysis of Fin.
Condition & Results of Operations,
Exchange Act Release No. 6835,
54 Fed. Reg. 22,427 (May 24, 1989).....*passim*
- Management’s Discussion & Analysis of Fin.
Condition & Results of Operations,
Securities Act Release No. 8056,
67 Fed. Reg. 3746 (Jan. 25, 2002)..... 17
- Management’s Discussion & Analysis of
Financial Condition & Operations,
Securities Act Release No. 6711,
52 Fed. Reg. 13715 (Apr. 17, 1987)..... 17
